than those described in the notes thereto. In addition, the allocations of
purchase price to the assets and liabilities of Stitch are preliminary and the
final allocations may differ from the amounts reflected herein. The Unaudited
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of
Operations should be read in conjunction with USA`s financial statements and
notes thereto, and the historical financial statements of Stitch which are
included elsewhere on this current report on Form 8-K.

   F-60

   USA Technologies Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   March 31, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Stitch   USA   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------   ----   --------------   -----------

Assets:
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $2,174,857   $1,328,455   -   $ 3,503,312
  Accounts receivable, net   113,927   237,047   -   350,974
  Due from related party   57,469   -   -   57,469
  Inventory   227,966   876,765   -   1,104,731
  Subscriptions receivable   -   79,237   -   79,237
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   34,550   899,214   -   933,764
   --------------------------------------------------------
Total current assets   2,608,769   3,420,718   -   6,029,487

Property and equipment, net   1,520,554   576,939   -   2,097,493
Software development costs   -   5,326,186   -   5,326,186
Goodwill   -   - (1)   5,386,999   5,386,999
Intangible assets   -   - (1)   3,268,000   3,268,000
Other assets   32,638   408,215   -   440,853
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Total assets   $4,161,961   $9,732,058   $8,654,999   $  22,549,018
   =========================================================

Liabilities and shareholder`s equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $  650,525   $2,118,063   -   $2,768,588
   Accrued expenses   300,791   1,346,017   -   1,646,808
   Equipment line of credit   -   34,632   -   34,632
   Current portion of long-term debt   2,706,088   58,113   -   2,764,201
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Total current liabilities   3,657,404   3,556,825   -   7,214,229

Long-term debt, less current portion   629,910   4,605,370   -   5,235,280
Convertible debentures, less current portion   -   51,667   -   51,667

Shareholders` equity:
  Series A convertible preferred stock, no par value;
   1,800,000 shares authorized; 540,789 issued and
   outstanding at March 31, 2002 (Unaudited)   83,915   3,830,628 (1)   (83,915)   3,830,628
  Stitch Common Stock, $.01 par value; 17,000,000 shares
   authorized; 6,000,000 shares issued and outstanding at
   March 31, 2002 (Unaudited)   60,000   - (1)   (60,000)   -
  USA Common Stock, no par value; 85,000,000 shares
   authorized; 39,787,136 issued and outstanding shares at
   March 31, 2002 (Unaudited)   14,626,505   45,252,955 (1) (14,626,505)   45,252,955
  Deferred compensation   -   (25,750)   -   (25,750)
  Additional paid-in-capital   -   - (1)   8,529,646   8,529,646
  Accumulated deficit   (14,895,773)   (47,539,637)(1)  14,895,773   (47,539,637)
   --------------------------------------------------------
Total shareholders` equity (deficit)   (125,353)   1,518,196   8,654,999   10,047,842
   --------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities and shareholders` equity   $4,161,961   $9,732,058   $8,654,999  $  22,549,018
   =========================================================

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

   F-61

   USA Technologies, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the year ended June 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Stitch   USA   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ----------

Revenues   $   502,248   $  1,451,002   -   $ 1,953,250

Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales   318,067   816,239   -   1,134,306
   General and administrative   1,298,648   4,666,636   -   5,965,284
   Compensation   3,009,020   2,966,776   -   5,975,796
   Research and development   761,078   961,378   -   1,722,456
   Depreciation and amortization   828,059   209,646   -   1,364,505
Total operating expenses   6,214,872   9,620,675(2)   326,800   16,162,347
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -------------
   (5,712,624)   (8,169,673)   (326,800)   (14,209,097)

Other income (expense):
   Interest income   410,968   60,034   -   471,002
   Interest expense   (199,495)   (1,122,505)   -   (1,322,000)
   Other, net   7,037   (40,100)   -   (33,063)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Total other income (expense)   218,510   (1,102,571)   -   (884,061)

Loss before cumulative effect of accounting change
   and extraordinary item   (5,494,114)   (9,272,244)(2)   (326,800)   (15,093,158)
Cumulative effect of accounting change   -   (821,000)   -   (821,000)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Loss before extraordinary item   (5,494,114)   (10,093,244)   (326,800)   (15,914,158)
Extraordinary loss on exchange of debt   -   (863,000)   -   (863,000)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Net loss   (5,494,114)   (10,956,244)   (326,800)   (16,777,158)
Cumulative preferred dividends   -   (836,541)   -   (836,541)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Loss applicable to common shares   $ (5,494,114)  $(11,792,785)   $ (326,800)   $(17,613,699)
   ============   ============   ==========   =============

Loss per common share (basic and diluted)   $   $(0.70)   $   (0.44)
   ============   ==========
Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding (basic and diluted)   16,731,999   23,637,341   40,369,340
   ===========   ===========   =============

   F-62

   USA Technologies, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   for the nine months ended March 31, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Stitch   USA   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------   ---   -----------   ---------

Revenue   $ 1,005,394   $ 1,118,271   -   $ 2,123,665

Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales   1,137,153   611,805   -   1,748,958
   General and administrative   731,398   3,665,611   -   4,397,009
   Compensation   1,988,871   3,155,986   -   5,144,857
   Research and development   477,879   642,438   -   1,120,317
   Depreciation and amortization   578,789   243,812   -   1,067,701
Total operating expenses   4,914,090   8,319,652 (3)   245,100   13,478,842
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
   (3,908,696)   (7,201,381)   (245,100)   (11,355,177)

Other income (expense):
   Interest income   6,937   10,464   -   17,401
   Interest expense   (150,123)   (991,578)   -   (1,141,701)
   Other, net   39,347   -   -   39,347
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
Total other income (expense)   (103,839)   (981,114)   -   (1,084,953)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
Net loss   (4,012,535)   (8,182,495) (3)  (245,100)   (12,440,130)
Cumulative preferred dividends   -   (822,561)   -   (822,561)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
Loss applicable to common shares   $(4,012,535)   $(9,005,056)   $  (245,100)   $(13,262,691)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ============

Loss per common share (basic and diluted)   $   (0.30)   $   (0.25)
   ===========   ===========
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding (basic and diluted)   30,186,045   23,637,341   53,823,386
   ==========   ===========   ===========

   F-63

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

   (1) To record the acquisition of Stitch at an assumed purchase price
   (calculated pursuant to the Merger Agreement dated May 14, 2002). The
   purchase price is assumed to be paid by the issuance of 22,762,341 shares
   of USA Technologies, Inc. Common Stock ($7,511,573), the issuance of
   8,000,000 Common Stock warrants ($160,000), the issuance of 2,475,318